retrospective application and restatement of comparative information as if the standard had always been in effect is required.
Where it is impractical, the standard allows the choice of applying either a modified retrospective approach or a fair value
approach for each group of insurance contracts.

Based on valuations as at transition date, the Group applied the full retrospective approach to over 99% of the total insurance
contracts liabilities. For the remaining groups of contracts where it was impractical to apply the full retrospective approach, the
Group elected to apply the fair value approach. These were retail groups of insurance contracts written prior to 2003 with
limited data availability. The total valuation under the fair value approach at transition was $35.2 million (<1% of total insurance
liabilities).

Challenger Limited 2024 Interim Financial Report

22

(iii) New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group
(continued)

Impacts of adoption of AASB 17 and reclassifications

The restated consolidated statements of financial position and statements of comprehensive income are as follows:

30 Jun 22
(previously

reported) Reclassification
AASB 17

remeasurement
1 Jul 22

Restated

$m $m $m $m

Assets

Deferred tax asset1  137.1  —  58.9  196.0

Total assets  137.1  —  58.9  196.0

Liabilities

Life insurance contract liabilities  6,847.0  (2,902.3)  196.5  4,141.2

Life investment contract liabilities  6,748.4  2,902.3  —  9,650.7

Total life contract liabilities  13,595.4  —  196.5  13,791.9
Total adjustment on equity of shareholders  (137.6)

Retained earnings  1,556.1  (137.6)  1,418.5

31 Dec 22
(previously

reported) Reclassification
AASB 17

remeasurement
1 Jan 23

Restated

$m $m $m $m

Assets

Deferred tax asset1  98.9  —  98.1  197.0

Total assets  98.9  —  98.1  197.0

Liabilities

Life insurance contract liabilities  6,961.0  (3,002.2)  327.1  4,285.9

Life investment contract liabilities  7,317.4  3,002.2  —  10,319.6

Total life contract liabilities  14,278.4  —  327.1  14,605.5

Total adjustment on equity of shareholders  (229.1)

Retained earnings  1,600.4  (229.1)  1,371.3

Profit before income tax  188.4  —  (130.8)  57.6

Income tax expense  (60.2)  —  39.3  (20.9)
Profit for the period after income tax from
continuing operations  128.2  —  (91.5)  36.7

30 Jun 23
(previously

reported) Reclassification
AASB 17

remeasurement
1 Jul 23

Restated

$m $m $m $m

Assets

Deferred tax asset1  86.3  —  108.8  195.1

Total assets  86.3  —  108.8  195.1

Liabilities

Life insurance contract liabilities  4,074.5  —  362.3  4,436.8

Life investment contract liabilities  9,855.5  —  —  9,855.5

Total life contract liabilities  13,930.0  —  362.3  14,292.3

Total adjustment on equity of shareholders  (253.5)

Retained earnings  1,683.1  (253.5)  1,429.6

 1 Upon adoption of AASB 17, the Group recognised a deferred tax asset representing the tax impact of the increase in insurance contract liabilities.

Challenger Limited 2024 Interim Financial Report

23

(iii) New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group
(continued)

Impacts of adoption of AASB 17 and reclassifications (continued)

The drivers of remeasurements in the restated opening statements of financial position include the following:

30 Jun
2023

31 Dec
2022

30 Jun
2022

$m $m $m

Derecognition of present value of future
profit margins under AASB 1038  (679.2)  (666.8)  (797.9)